of Mr. Wong, the acquisitions of Ocean Town by the Company have been reflected in the accompanying financial

statements as a combination of entities under common control in a manner similar to a pooling of interests.

Accordingly, the operating results of Ocean Town Group for the nine-month period ended 31 December 2004

and the twelve-month period ended 31 March 2004 and the relevant assets and liabilities as at 31 December 2004

and 31 March 2004, have been included in the combined income statement and combined balance sheet of the

Group. Upon the completion of the above acquisition, the principal activities of the Company and its subsidiaries

(the “Group”) are the retailing of electrical appliances and consumer electronic products in designated cities

within the PRC and securities broking and investment in the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region (“Hong

Kong”).

The results of operations previously reported by the Group for the twelve-month period ended 31 March 2004

have been restated to include the results of Ocean Town Group as set out below:

The Group

(as previously Ocean Town The Group

reported) Group (combined)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Results of operations:

Revenue 44,815 9,609,683 9,654,498

Profit from operating activities 25,880 413,976 439,856

Net profit 19,881 224,239 244,120

The financial position and shareholders’ equity as at 31 March 2004 previously reported by the Group have been

restated to include the assets and liabilities of the Ocean Town Group as set out below:

The Group

(as previously Ocean Town The Group

reported) Group Reclassification (combined)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 20

Financial position:

Current assets 224,798 2,909,611 10,861 3,145,270

Total assets 971,088 3,011,331 10,861 3,993,280

Current liabilities 160,545 2,661,555 10,861 2,832,961

Total liabilities 318,092 2,661,555 10,861 2,990,508

Shareholders’ equity 651,449 227,360 – 878,809

45GOME Electrical Appliances Holding Limited

1. Corporate Information/Group Reorganisation and Basis of Presentation of The

Financial Statements (continued)

Pursuant to a resolution passed by the board of directors of the Company on 17 November 2004, the board

resolved to change the Company’s financial year end from 31 March to 31 December to achieve a coterminous

year end date with the Ocean Town Group.

Accordingly, the financial statements are presented for a period of nine months rather than for a period of twelve

months as was adopted for the twelve-month period ended 31 March 2004. Consequently, the comparative